40–44 years Once every 24 months  

45 years and older Once every 12 months 

D. When an employee has the examination provided by their personal 
physician, incurred expenses in excess of those covered by the 

employee’s medical plan, not to exceed one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200), shall be eligible for reimbursement. 

E. In order to be reimbursed, eligible employees must submit a General 
Claim form to the Wellness Office. The claimant should write 
“Medical Maintenance Exam” under “Itemized Demand in Detail” and 
include receipts showing the specific diagnostic exam, date of

[...]

thirds percent (66-2/3%) of monthly base salary to an eight thousand 
dollars ($8,000) monthly maximum benefit, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the long-term disability plan. 

Sec. 611 GROSS-UP PROVISIONS: Any of the following benefits which 
subsequently become subject to taxation will be paid at one hundred thirty-
three percent (133%) of the benefit income received by the employee as 
determined by the IRS. This provision applies to the following benefits: 

Flexible Benefit Plan 

Textbook & Tuition Reimbursement Plan 

Medical Maintenance Examination Reimbursement Program 
Professional Memberships

[...]

All accrued annual leave time has been applied toward the absence. 

ARTICLE 15 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

Sec. 1501 Benefits for employees designated as part-time who regularly work less 
than sixty-four (64) hours per biweekly pay period and who work less than 
one thousand six hundred sixty-four (1,664) hours per calendar year shall 
be limited to those specifically provided to part-time employees in this 
Resolution. Such benefits shall accrue on a pro rata basis but shall, in no 
case, accrue based upon hours worked in excess of eighty (80) in a

[...]

conduct, performance, responsibility, and integrity of each employee and 
determining whether the employee is fully qualified for permanent status. 
Performance evaluation reports for probationary employees shall be 
submitted the pay period following the completion of one thousand forty 
(1,040) hours of service. The Director-Human Resources shall notify the 
APCO/EO immediately in writing of any misrepresentation of fact or false 
statement made by a probationary employee relating to that employee's 
obtaining employment with the APCD. 

Sec.

[...]

formerly included in Appendix C in past Resolutions. The APCD shall 
contribute toward this program as specified below. 

A. Employees Hired Prior To June 27, 2010: Effective June 27, 2010, 
the APCD will pick up the retirement contribution on the first one 
hundred sixty-one dollars ($161) of compensation described as “Basic 
Rate 1” in VCHRP. The employee will pick up three (3) percentage 
points of the retirement contribution balance, (total retirement 
compensation earnings less the first one hundred sixty-one dollars 
($161)) described as “Basic Rate 2” in VCHRP. Example: If the 
retirement rate is five percent (5%), and total retirement 
compensation is two thousand dollars ($2000), the employee will 
contribute three percent (3%) of ($2000 - $161) and the APCD 
will contribute two p e r c e n t  (2%) of ($2000 - $161). 

Employees Hired On Or After June 27, 2010: Effective June 27, 
2010, the APCD will pick up the retirement contribution on the first 

One hundred sixty-one dollars ($161.00) of compensation described as 
“Basic Rate 1” in VCHRP. All newly hired employees covered by this 
resolution will pick up four (4) percentage points of the retirement 
contribution balance, (total retirement compensation earnings less 
the first one hundred sixty-one dollars  ($161) described as “Basic Rate 
2” in VCHRP. Example: If the retirement rate is five percent (5%), 
and total retirement compensation is t w o  t h o u s a n d  d o l l a r s  
( $2000), the employee will contribute four percent (4%) of ($2000 
- $161) and the APCD will contribute one percent (1%) of ($2000 -